
IMPORTANT: PLEASE KEEP THIS INSTRUCTION MANUAL FOR FUTURE REFERENCE !
Copyright © 2013 by E&G Corporation, LLC., All right reserved.  The reproduction or uti li za tion of this work in any form or any elec tron ic, me chan i cal, or other means, no known or here af ter in vent ed, 

including xe rog ra phy, pho to copy ing, and re cord ing, and in any in for ma tion storage retrieval system is for bid den with out written per mis sion of owners.

Heavy Mesh Part #1117-0104-13 / “Black Ice” Heavy mesh Part #1117-B104-13   Dual Weave Part #1117-0104-13D

FITMENT NOTE:  LOWER GRILLE FITS ONLY EXPRESS & SPORT MODELS  

UPPER GRILLE FITS; Tradesman, SLT, HFE, Express, Big Horn, Outdoorsman, Sport, Laramie, Longhorn

UPPER GRILLE WILL NOT FIT 2016 REBEL OR LIMITED MODELS

Notes to the Technician/Installer:
E&G is proud to present this package to you and reminds you that for

technical in for ma tion, contact technical assistance at 410-381-4900.

Do not at tempt the in stal la tion of any E&G prod uct without first reading

the detailed in struc tions. E&G will not war rant dam aged parts or

the ve hi cle due to altered in stal la tion procedures.

12/09/2015

1. Simply lift up on the flexible cover to remove it from the radiator

    support panel and factory grille, exposing the upper mounting 

    hardware.

Copyright 2013 by E&G Corporation, LLC. Visit us online today at www.egclassics.com

2013-16 Ram 1500

TOOLS REQUIRED 
Automotive grade masking tape, electric drill, 5/16” and 3/32” drill bits, razor blade or X-Acto knife,  flat blade

screwdriver, phillips screwdriver, 8mm, 9mm & 10mm sockets, ratchet, vise grips or pliers, solvent, glass cleaner

and soft, clean cloths. 

Upper Replacement & Lower Overlay Mesh Grilles

2. Apply masking tape to the top of the bumper cover underneath 

    the factory grille as shown to protect the bumper finish during 

    the factory grille removal. 

3. Remove the four (4) factory 10mm fasteners from the top of the 

    grille.

3

2

1

4. Pull off the factory grille from the side attaching points. Several 

    quick, firm pulls will release the clips. Place the factory grille face 

    up onto a clean, flat work area for factory grille insert removal.

4

Important information before you begin:

If this E&G grille installation kit includes grille hole location template(s) to drill mounting holes in the vehicle,

you MUST verify that the template(s) provided in this kit match the mounting pin or stud locations on the

grille(s). Prior to drilling the mounting holes, place the assembled grille’s mounting pins or studs over the

template(s) provided and make sure that the pin or stud and hole locations are the same. If they do not

match, please call 410-381-4900 and ask for technical assistance. Thank you.



5. Apply masking tape to the factory grille as shown to protect the 

    finish.

6. Remove all ten (10) 8mm mounting screws from the back of the fac-

    tory grille mounting bracket and remove the bracket (save for rein-

    stallation).

7. Use a flat blade screwdriver to unclip the factory air deflectors from 

    the grille inserts. 

Copyright 2013 by E&G Corporation, LLC. Visit us online today at www.egclassics.com

8. Once the factory air deflectors have released from the mounting 

    tabs, remove them from the vehicle (to be reused).

9.   Use a flat blade screwdriver to unclip the factory grille inserts from 

      the grille surround.

6

7 8

9

10. Once the factory grille inserts have released from the mounting 

      tabs, remove them from the vehicle (not reused).

10



11. Align the mesh sections over the back of the factory grille. 12. Using a pliers or vise grips, bend the smalll tab on the E&G upper 

      mesh surrounds to match the angle of the mounting tabs on the 

      factory grille. 

13. Align the upper mesh surround over the back of the mesh section 

      and use vise grips to hold it in proper alignment. The surround 

      should hold the mesh tight against the factory grille surround.

Copyright 2013 by E&G Corporation, LLC. Visit us online today at www.egclassics.com

14. Use a 3/32” drill bit to drill through the existing holes in the E&G 

      surround and through the mounting tabs on the factory grille sur-

      round. IMPORTANT: Set the drill depth short enough as to not drill 
      through the front of the factory grille ! 

15. Install the supplied #6 x 3/4” black phillips head screws to secure 

      the mesh and surround to the factory grille surround. IMPORTANT:
      Do not overtighten the screw or you will strip out the mounting 
      hole !

11

13

14

15

12

16. Use a 3/32” drill bit to drill through the existing holes in the E&G 

      surround.

16



17. Install the supplied #6 x 3/4” black phillips head screws to secure 

      the mesh and surround. Finish drilling and installing the screws 

      around the perimeter of the surrounds.IMPORTANT: Do not over
      tighten the screws or you will strip out the mounting holes !

18. Drill (using a 3/32”drill bit) and install the supplied #6 X 1/2” 

      phillips screws through the tabs bent in Step 12. IMPORTANT: Do 
      not overtighten the screw or you will strip out the mounting 
      hole ! 

19. The finished mesh and surround installation. 

Copyright 2013 by E&G Corporation, LLC. Visit us online today at www.egclassics.com

20. Carefully align the factory air deflectors, making sure that studs on 

      the E&G surround fit through the original slots that secured the de-

      flectors to the factory grille inserts. Install the supplied small black 

      plastic washers and #8-32 ESNA half nuts onto the lower studs 

      only (two per side).

21. Install the factory inner grille mounting bracket reusing the 8mm 

      hex screws.

17

18

20

21

22. Finish the upper grille installation by clipping it back onto the grille 

      support and reinstalling the upper 10mm factory fasteners re-

      moved in Step 3. Replace the radiator support panel cover and re-

      move the masking tape on the bumper cover. Upper grille installa-

      tion is now finished.



23. Raise the vehicle on a lift or use a jack with jack stands. NOTE: If 

      using a jack, you must use jack stands. Do not rely on the jack to 

      support the vehicle. If the jack fails, serious injury could occur. Cut 

      out the supplied template (last page of this manual) and align it 

      into the lower grille opening and tape it into place. Use an awl or 

      similar pointed tool to mark the hole locations, untape the tem-

      plate, flip it over and mark the opposite side.

24. Using a 3/32” drill bit, drill through the marks made in the previous

      step. Enlarge the holes to 5/16”.

25. Using a tape measure, measure over from the outer corner of the 

      grille opening 16” and mark the bumper cover (as shown). Use a 

      3/32” drill bit to drill a pilot hole through the bumper cover (where

      shown, same surface as the holes drilled in the previous step). Drill 

      an additional hole above this hole in the top of the factory lower 

      grille insert. Enlarge these holes to 5/16”.

Copyright 2013 by E&G Corporation, LLC. Visit us online today at www.egclassics.com

26. Trim the closed ends from the supplied black cap plugs and install 

      them onto the lower four (4) mounting studs to help conceal them

      from the front prior to grille installation.

27. Peel back a small portion of the protective liner from the polished 

      stainless steel surround prior to installing the lower grille. Align the 

      lower mesh grille into place, making sure all mounting studs pass 

      through the holes drilled in the previous steps. It may be necessary

      to elongate the mounting holes slightly.

23 24

25

26

27

28. Install the supplied large black plastic washers and #8-32 ESNA 

      half nuts onto each stud and hand tighten at this time.

28



29. Remove the masking tape from around the lower grille surround 

      by pulling back over itself to minimize tape breakage. Once the 

      tape has been removed, finish tightening the mounting hardware

      until the washers no longer rotate. DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN or you

      will indent the lower surround at the stud locations..

Copyright 2013 by E&G Corporation, LLC. Visit us online today at www.egclassics.com

29

E&G Warranty Information:
E&G Corporation, LLC., warrants its chrome parts and products to be free from defects in

ma te ri al, workmanship or finish for Thirty-Six (36) months from the date of shipment by

E&G.  This warranty is limited to the repair or replacement, at E&G’s option, of the defective

part or product.  Full E&G warranty information is available online @ www.egclassics.com.

Just click on the product warranty icon.

For E&G  Product Returns:
Please contact the authorized E&G Dealer where you purchased our product from

in regards to any workmanship or warranty claims. All items returned to E&G must

have a return authorization number issued by us for inspection or a defective prod-

uct and or warranty issue. All merchandise sent back to E&G without proper pa-

perwork or authorization will be rejected and returned.

30. Use solvent and a clean, soft cloth to remove any glue residue from

      the lower grille surround. Use alcohol or glass cleaner and a soft, 

      clean cloth to remove any solvent residue. Lower the vehicle to fin-

      ish the installation.



Quantity: Description: Part Number:

1 Right Mesh Surround 1117-0034-13

1 Left Mesh Surround 1117-0035-13

1 Right Dual Weave Mesh Section 1117-004A-13D

1 Left Dual Weave Mesh Section 1117-004B-13D

1 Installation Hardware Kit 1117-1903-13

18 #6 x 3/4” Phillips Head Screws 3999-9129-00

2 #6 x 1/2” Phillips Head Screws 3999-9026-00

4 Smalll Black Plastic Washers 1999-0256-00

4 #8-32 ESNA Half nuts 1999-0065-00

4 #8 x 3/4” Black Cap Plugs 1999-0119-004 #8 x 3/4” Black Cap Plugs 1999-0119-00

Quantity: Description: Part Number:

1 Right Mesh Surround 1117-0034-13

1 Left Mesh Surround 1117-0035-13

1 Right Mesh Section 1117-004A-13

1 Left Mesh Section 1117-004B-13

1 Lower Mesh Surround 1117-0022-13

1 Lower Mesh Section 1117-0041-13

1 Installation Hardware Kit 1117-1902-13

18 #6 x 3/4” Phillips Head Screws 3999-9129-00

2 #6 x 1/2” Phillips Head Screws 3999-9026-00

8 Large Black Plastic Washers 1999-0264-00

12 #8-32 ESNA Half Nuts 1999-0065-00

1 Lower Hole Location Template 1117-0039-13

4 Smalll Black Plastic Washers 1999-0256-00

Heavy Mesh Part #1117-0104-13
Quantity: Description: Part Number:

1 Right Mesh Surround 1117-0034-13

1 Left Mesh Surround 1117-0035-13

1 “Black Ice” Right Mesh Section 1117-004A-13BI

1 “Black Ice” Left Mesh Section 1117-004B-13BI

1 Lower Mesh Surround 1117-0022-13

1 “Black Ice” Lower Mesh Section 1117-0041-13BI

1 Installation Hardware Kit 1117-1902-13

18 #6 x 3/4” Phillips Head Screws 3999-9129-00

2 #6 x 1/2” Phillips Head Screws 3999-9026-00

8 Large Black Plastic Washers 1999-0264-00

12 #8-32 ESNA Half Nuts 1999-0065-00

1 Lower Hole Location Template 1117-0039-13

4 Smalll Black Plastic Washers 1999-0256-00

“Black Ice” Heavy Mesh Part #1117-B104-13

Quantity: Description: Part Number:

1 Right Mesh Surround 1117-0034-13

1 Left Mesh Surround 1117-0035-13

1 Right Mesh Section 1117-004A-13

1 Left Mesh Section 1117-004B-13

1 Installation Hardware Kit 1117-1903-13

18 #6 x 3/4” Phillips Head Screws 3999-9129-00

2 #6 x 1/2” Phillips Head Screws 3999-9026-00

4 Smalll Black Plastic Washers 1999-0256-00

4 #8-32 ESNA Half nuts 1999-0065-00

Upper Heavy Mesh Part #1117-010U-13H

Quantity: Description: Part Number:

1 Lower Mesh Surround 1117-0022-13

1 Lower Mesh Section 1117-0041-13

1 Installation Hardware Kit 1117-1905-13

8 Large Black Plastic Washers 1999-0264-00

8 #8-32 ESNA Half Nuts 1999-0065-00

1 Lower Hole Location Template 1117-0039-13

4 #8 x 3/4” Black Cap Plugs 1999-0119-00

Lower Heavy Mesh Part #1117-010L-13H

4 #8 x 3/4” Black Cap Plugs 1999-0119-00

Quantity: Description: Part Number:

1 Right Mesh Surround 1117-0034-13

1 Left Mesh Surround 1117-0035-13

1 Right Mesh Section 1117-004A-13D

1 Left Mesh Section 1117-004B-13D

1 Lower Mesh Surround 1117-0022-13

1 Lower Mesh Section 1117-0041-13D

1 Installation Hardware Kit 1117-1902-13

18 #6 x 3/4” Phillips Head Screws 3999-9129-00

2 #6 x 1/2” Phillips Head Screws 3999-9026-00

8 Large Black Plastic Washers 1999-0264-00

12 #8-32 ESNA Half Nuts 1999-0065-00

1 Lower Hole Location Template 1117-0039-13

4 Smalll Black Plastic Washers 1999-0256-00

Dual Weave Mesh Part #1117-0104-13D

Upper Dual Weave Mesh Part #1117-0104-13D

Copyright 2013 by E&G Corporation, LLC. Visit us online today at www.egclassics.com



This page left blank for template.

Copyright 2013 by E&G Corporation, LLC. Visit us online today at www.egclassics.com



Copyright 2013 by E&G Corporation, LLC. Visit us online today at www.egclassics.com


